

No. CV-22-190

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

JOHN THURSTON, *et al.*

APPELLANTS

v.

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF ARKANSAS and ARKANSAS UNITED, *et al.*

APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Fifth Division
No. 60CV-21-3138 (Hon. Wendell Griffen, retired)

Appellants' Brief

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)
Solicitor General
DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-3661
dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Points on Appeal	4
Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	7
Statement of the Case and the Facts	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Concerning the Challenged Laws	9
1. Act 736 – Absentee Application-Verification Requirement	9
2. Act 973 – In-Person Absentee-Ballot Delivery Deadline	10
3. Act 249 – Photo-Identification Requirement	11
4. Act 728 – Anti-Influence Provision	12
B. Trial Testimony and Bench Ruling	13
1. Plaintiffs’ Witnesses	13
2. Defendants’ Witnesses	15
3. Motion for Directed Verdict and Bench Ruling	18
C. The Circuit Court’s Written Order	18
D. Appeal and Stay	19
Standard of Review	21
Argument	21
I. The Challenged Acts Do Not Infringe the Right to Vote	21
A. The Circuit Court Incorrectly Applied Strict Scrutiny	22
1. The challenged acts do not implicate a fundamental right warranting strict scrutiny	22
2. The challenged acts do not warrant heightened scrutiny under equal-protection principles	25
B. The Challenged Acts Are Constitutional Under Rational-basis Review	27

II. Act 249 Satisfied Amendment 51’s Requirement to Amend the
Arkansas Constitution.....28

III. Acts 736 and 973 Do Not Violate Article 3, Section 1 of the
Arkansas Constitution.....30

IV. Act 728 Does Not Impermissibly Burden Speech or Assembly.....32

Conclusion33

Certificate of Compliance35

Certificate of Service35

POINTS ON APPEAL

1. Should courts review ordinary election regulations under strict scrutiny or rational basis?
2. Did Act 249 validly amend Amendment 51 of the Arkansas Constitution?
3. Act 736 moved back the deadline to submit an absentee ballot by one business day. Act 973 clarifies that election officials must compare a voter's signature on his or her absentee ballot to the signature on the voter's voter registration application (as opposed to some other voting record). Do either of those laws create an additional qualification to vote under Article 3 Section of the Arkansas Constitution?
4. Does preventing nonvoters from lingering within 100 feet of a polling location without a lawful purpose violate the freedom of speech or assembly?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	33
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	27
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002)	19, 22, 24
<i>Jones v. Glidewell</i> , 13 S.W. 723 (Ark. 1890).....	23
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 2016 Ark. 268, 496 S.W.3d 346.....	32
<i>Maiden v. State</i> , 2014 Ark. 294, 438 S.W.3d 263	26
<i>Martin v. Haas</i> , 2018 Ark. 283, 556 S.W.3d 509.....	12, 28-29
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 2014 Ark. 427, S.W.3d 844	24, 31
<i>McClelland v. Paris Pub. Sch.</i> , 294 Ark. 292, 742 S.W.2d 907 (1988).....	26-27
<i>McDaniel v. Spencer</i> , 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641	25-26
<i>Patton v. Coates</i> , 41 Ark. 111 (1883).....	23
<i>Rison v. Farr</i> , 24 Ark. 161 (1865).....	24
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 354 Ark. 226, 118 S.W.3d 542 (2003).....	27
<i>Staggs v. Staggs</i> , 277 Ark. 315, 641 S.W.2d 29 (1982)	26
<i>Talbert v. State</i> , 367 Ark. 262, 239 S.W.3d 504.....	26
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 316 Ark. 251, 872 S.W.2d 349 (1994).....	25
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Int'l Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2014 Ark. 517, 451 S.W.3d 584	21
<i>Whitley v. Cranford</i> , 354 Ark. 253, 119 S.W.3d 28 (2003).....	23
<i>Willis v. Crumbly</i> , 371 Ark. 517, S.W.3d 288 (2007)	23
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ark. Code Ann. 7-1-103(a)(24)	12
Ark. Code Ann. 7-5-310(a)(3)	12-13

Ark. Code Ann. 7-5-324(b),(c)	11
Ark. Code Ann. 7-5-404(a)(2)	9-11
Ark. Code Ann. 7-5-411	10
Ark. Const. amend. 51, sec. 13(b).....	11-12
Ark. Const. amend. 51, sec. 19	28
Ark. Const. amend. 99	29
Ark. Const. Art. 3, sec. 1.....	30, 32
U.S. Const. art. 1, sec. 2, cl. 1	8

Acts of the Arkansas General Assembly

Regular Session, 1999

Act 1111, 82d Gen. Assembly	9
-----------------------------------	---

Regular Session, 2017

Act 633, 91st Gen. Assembly	29
-----------------------------------	----

Regular Session, 2021

Act 728, 93rd Gen. Assembly.....	12
Act 736, 93rd Gen. Assembly.....	9
Act 973, 93rd Gen. Assembly.....	11

Rules

Ark. R. App. P.—Civ. 2(a)(1).....	7
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

“Voting Outside the Polling Place, Table 7: When States Mail Out Absentee/Mail Ballots,” <i>National Conference of State Legislatures</i> (July 18, 2023), https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-7-when-states-mail-out-absentee-mail-ballots	10
John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform</i> , 36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 483, 486 (2003).....	8
